Registration No. 201901013612 (1322940-P)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

25. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Within One (1) to Two (2) to Three (3) to Four (4) to More than

one (1) two (2) three (3) four (4) five (5) five (5)

WAEIR year years years years years years Total

Company Note % RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

31 December 2024

Floating rate

Amounts owing by

subsidiaries 10 5.66 3,655,770   0 0 0 0 0 3,655,770

31 December 2023

Floating rate

Amounts owing by

subsidiaries 10 5.08 3,675,000   0 0 0 0 0 3,675,000

70

The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates (“WAEIR”) as at the end of the reporting period and

the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the Group and of the Company that are exposed to interest rate risk (continued):

Registration No. 201901013612 (1322940-P)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

26. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Previously

reported Reclassification As restated

RM RM RM

Group

31 December 2023

Statements of cash flows

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

   ACTIVITIES

Decrease in trade and other payables (1,523,233)   373,333   (1,149,900)

Interest paid (152,484)   69,956   (82,528)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

   ACTIVITIES

Advances from ultimate holding company 0 70,834   70,834

Repayment to ultimate holding company 0 (444,167)   (444,167)

Interest paid 0 (69,956)   (69,956)

Company

31 December 2023

Statements of cash flows

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

   ACTIVITIES

Interest received 189,153   (189,153)   0

Certain comparative figures of the Group and of the Company have been reclassified to

conform with the current year's presentation. The reclassification gave rise to changes on

the financial statements of the Group and of the Company as follows:

71

Registration No. 201901013612 (1322940-P)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

26. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

Previously

reported Reclassification As restated

RM RM RM

Company

31 December 2023

Statements of cash flows (continued)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

   ACTIVITIES

Interest received 0 189,153   189,153